
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE PRODUCTION 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 443 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21st July, 2023 

ORDNANCE FACTORY 

443. SHRI NABA KUMAR SARANIA: 

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state: 

(a)  the details of the Ordnance factories established/existing in the country, State/UT-wise; 

(b)  whether there is any proposal to increase the capacity of Ordnance factories and if so, the 
details thereof; 

(c)  whether there is any proposal to privatize Jabalpur Ordnance factory and if so, the details 
thereof along with the reasons behind the same; 

(d)  the total number of employees working in Ordnance factories across the country; and 

(e)  the proposal of the Government to secure the future of these employees in case of 
privatisation of Jabalpur Ordnance factory? 

 

A  N  S  W  E  R 

 

      MINISTER OF STATE     (SHRI AJAY BHATT) 
      IN THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
 

(a):  Details of Ordnance factories established/existing in the country, State/UT-wise is 
attached as Annexure: 

(b):  Yes, Sir. Ordnance Factories under the new DPSUs continuously enhance/upgrade their 
capacity by establishing new Plant and Machineries as per the futuristic requirements of 
Defence Stores. 

(c):  No, Sir. 

(d):  As on 01.07.2023, a total of 66,429 numbers of employees are working in 41 Ordnance 
factories, under the 07 newly created DPSUs, across the country. 

(e):  Does not arise in view of reply to part (c). 

 

***** 

 

 

 

•-• https://www.staffnews.in •-• 



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 443 TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.07.2023 
REGARDING “ORDNANCE FACTORY”. 

Sl. 
No. 

States/UTs Sl. 
No. 

Ordnance Factory/UNIT 

 
 
 
 

1 

 
 
 
 

Maharashtra 

1. Ammunition Factory Khadki 
(A unit of Munition India Limited) 

2. High Explosive Factory, Khadki 
(A unit of Munition India Limited) 

3. Ordnance Factory Bhandara 
(A unit of Munition India Limited) 

4. Machine Tool Prototype Factory 
(A unit of Armoured Vehicles Nigam Limited) 

5. Ordnance Factory Ambarnath 
(A unit of Yantra India Limited) 

6. Ordnance Factory Ambajhari 
(A unit of Yantra India Limited) 

7. Ordnance Factory Bhusawal 
(A unit of Yantra India Limited) 

8. Ordnance Factory Chanda, Chandrapur 
(A unit of Munition India Limited) 

9. Ordnance Factory Dehu Road 
(A unit of Munition India Limited) 

10. Ordnance Factory Varangaon 
(A unit of Munition India Limited) 

 
 

2 

 
 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

11. Ordnance Factory Itarsi 
(A unit of Munition India Limited) 

12. Ordnance Factory Katni 
(A unit of Yantra India Limited) 

13. Gun Carriage Factory, Jabalpur 
(A unit of Advanced Weapons and Equipment India Limited) 

14. Ordnance Factory Khamaria 
(A unit of Munition India Limited) 

15. Vehicle Factory Jabalpur 
(A unit of Armoured Vehicles Nigam Limited) 

16. Grey Iron Foundry, Jabalpur 
(A unit of Yantra India Limited) 

 
 

3 

 
 

Tamil Nadu 

17. Cordite Factory Aruvankadu 
(A unit of Munition India Limited) 

18. Heavy Energy Projectile Factory, Tiruchirapalli 
(A unit of Munition India Limited) 

19. Ordnance Factory Trichy, Tiruchirapalli 
(A unit of Advanced Weapons and Equipment India Limited) 

…2/- 
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  20. Heavy Vehicle Factory (HVF), Avadi 
(A unit of Armoured Vehicles Nigam Limited) 

21. Ordnance Clothing Factory Avadi 
(A unit of Troop Comforts Limited) 

22. Engine Factory Avadi 
(A unit of Armoured Vehicles Nigam Limited) 

4 Telangana 23. Ordnance Factory Medak 
(A unit of Armoured Vehicles Nigam Limited) 

5 Odisha 24. Ordnance Factory Badmal, Bolangir 
(A unit of Munition India Limited) 

6. West Bengal 25. Gun &Shell Factory, Cossipore 
(A unit of Advanced Weapons and Equipment India Limited) 

26. Metal & Steel Factory, Ishapore 
(A unit of Yantra India Limited) 

27. Rifle Factory Ishapore 
(A unit of Advanced Weapons and Equipment India Limited) 

28. Ordnance Factory Dum Dum 
(A unit of Yantra India Limited) 

7 Bihar 29. Ordnance Factory Nalanda 
(A unit of Munition India Limited) 

8 Uttar Pradesh 30. Ordnance Factory Muradnagar 
(A unit of Yantra India Limited) 

31. Ordnance Clothing Factory Shajahanpur 
(A unit of Troop Comforts Limited) 

32. Ordnance Equipment Factory Kanpur 
(A unit of Troop Comforts Limited) 

33. Ordnance Factory Kanpur 
(A unit of Advanced Weapons and Equipment India Limited) 

34. Small Arms Factory, Kanpur 
(A unit of Advanced Weapons and Equipment India Limited) 

35. Field Gun Factory, Kanpur 
(A unit of Advanced Weapons and Equipment India Limited) 

36. Ordnance Factory Project Korwa 
(A unit of Advanced Weapons and Equipment India Limited) 

37. Ordnance Parachute Factory, Kanpur 
(A unit of Gliders India Limited) 

38. Ordnance Equipment Factory Hazratpur 
(A unit of Troop Comforts Limited) 

9 Uttarakhand 39. Ordnance Factory Dehradun 
(A unit of India Optel Limited) 

40. Opto Electronics Factory, Dehradun 
(A unit of India Optel Limited) 

10 Chandigarh 41. Ordnance Factory Chandigarh 
(A unit of India Optel Limited) 

***** 
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भारत सरकार 
रक्षा मंत्रालय 

रक्षा उत्पादन विभाग 
लोक सभा 

अतारांककत प्रश्न संख्या 443 

21 जुलाई, 2023 को उत्तर के वलए 
 

  आयुध वनमााणी 

 

443.    श्री नि कुमार सरनीया: 

          

  क्या. रक्षा मंत्री यह बताने की कृपा करेंगे कक : 
 

(क) दशे में स्थावपत/विद्यमान आयुध वनमाावणयों का राज्य/संघ राज्यक्षेत्र-िार ब्यौरा क्या ह ै; 

(ख)     क्या आयुध वनमाावणयों की क्षमता बढाने का कोई प्रस्ताि ह ैऔर यकद हा,ं तो तत्संबंधी ब्यौरा क्या ह ै;  

(ग)    क्या जबलपुर आयुध वनमााणी का वनजीकरण करन े का कोई प्रस्ताि ह ैऔर यकद हां, तो तत्संबंधी 

ब्यौरा क्या ह ैऔर इसके क्या कारण हैं ;  

(घ) सम्पूणा दशे में कुल ककतन ेकमाचारी आयुध वनमाावणयों में कायारत हैं ; और 

(ड.) जबलपुर आयुध वनमााणी का वनजीकरण होने की वस्थवत में इन कमाचाररयों के भविष्य को सुरवक्षत 

करन ेके वलए सरकार का क्या प्रस्ताि ह ै? 

 

 

उत्तर 
रक्षा मंत्रालय में राज्य मंत्री (श्री अजय भट्ट) 

 

(क):    दशे में स्थावपत/मौजूदा आयुध वनमाावणयों का राज्य/संघ राज्य क्षेत्र-िार ब्यौरा अनुबंध के रूप में संलग्न  

ह ै। 

(ख): जी, हां । नए डीपीएसयू के तहत आयुध वनमाावणयां रक्षा स्टोसा की भािी आिश्यकताओं के अनुसार 

नए पलांट एिं मशीनरीज स्थावपत करन ेके द्वारा अपनी क्षमताओं में लगातार िृवि/उन्नयन करती हैं । 

(ग): जी, नहीं । 

(घ): कदनांक 01.07.2023 की वस्थवत के  अनुसार, दशे भर में 07 नए सृवजत डीपीएसयू के अन्तगात 41 

आयुध वनमाावणयों में कुल 66,429 कमाचारी काया कर रह ेहैं । 

(ङ):      भाग (ग) के उत्तर के संदभा में प्रश्न नहीं उठता ।         
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“आयुध वनमााणी” के बारे में लोक सभा में कदनांक 21 जुलाई, 2023 को उत्तर कदए जाने के वलए 

अतारांककत प्रश्न संख्या 443 के भाग (क) के उत्तर में उवललवखत अनुबंध 

 

क्र.स.ं राज्य/संघ-राज्य क्रम स.ं आयुध वनमााणी/यूवनट 

1 2 3 4 

1  

 

 

महाराष्ट्र 

1.  गोलाबारूद वनमााणी, खड़की 

(म्यूवनशन इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

2.  हाई एक्सपलोवसि फैक्री, खड़की 

(म्यूवनशन इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

3.  आयुध वनमााणी भंडारा 

(म्यूवनशन इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

4.  मशीन टूल प्रोटोटाइप  फैक्री 

(आमाडा व्हीकल वनगम वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

5.  आयुध वनमााणी, अंबरनाथ 

(यंत्र इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

6.  आयुध वनमााणी, अंबाझारी 

(यंत्र इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

7.  आयुध वनमााणी, भुसािल 

(यंत्र इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट)  

8.  आयुध वनमााणी चांदा, चंद्रपुर 

(म्यूवनशन इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

9.  आयुध वनमााणी, दहेू रोड 

(म्यूवनशन इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

10.  आयुध वनमााणी, िारांगांि 

(म्यूवनशन इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

2  

 

मध्य प्रदशे 

11.  आयुध वनमााणी, इटारसी 

(म्यूवनशन इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

12.  आयुध वनमााणी, कटनी 

(यंत्र इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

13.  गन कैररज फैक्री, जबलपुर 

(एडिांस्ड िेपन्स एडं इकिपमेंट इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 
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14.  आयुध वनमााणी, खमररया 

(म्यूवनशन इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

15.  िाहन  वनमााणी, जबलपुर 

(आमाडा व्हीकल वनगम वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

16.  गे्र आयरन फाउन्री, जबलपुर 

(यंत्र इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

3  

 

तवमलनाडु 

17.  कॉडााइट,  अरुिनकाडु 

(म्यूवनशन इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

18.  हिैी एनजी प्रोजेक्टाइल फैक्री, वतरुविरापपलली 

(म्यूवनशन इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

19.  आयुध वनमााणी वत्रची,  

(एडिांस्ड िेपन्स एडं इकिपमेंट इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

20.  भारी िाहन वनमााणी (एचिीएफ), आिवड़ 

(आमाडा व्हीकल वनगम वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

21.  आयुध िस्त्र वनमााणी, आिवड़ 

(ट्रूप कम्फटास वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

22.  इंजन फैक्री आिवड़ 

(आमाडा व्हीकल वनगम वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

4. तेलंगाना 23.  आयुध वनमााणी, मेडक 

(आमाडा व्हीकलस वनगम वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

5. ओवडशा 24.  आयुध वनमााणी बड़माल, बलांगीर 

(म्यूवनशन इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

6. पविम बंगाल 25.  तोप एिं गोला वनमााणी, काशीपुर 

 (एडिांस्ड िेपन्स एडं इकिपमेंट इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

26.  धातु एिं इस्पात वनमााणी, ईशापोर 

 (यंत्र इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

27.  राइफल फैक्री, ईशापोर 

(एडिांस्ड िेपन्स एडं इकिपमेंट इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

28.  आयुध वनमााणी, दमदम 

(यंत्र इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 
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7. वबहार 29.  आयुध  वनमााणी, नालंदा 

(म्यूवनशन इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

8. उत्तर प्रदशे 30.  आयुध वनमााणी, मुरादनगर 

(यंत्र इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

31.  आयुध िस्त्र वनमााणी, शाहजहांपुर 

(ट्रूप कम्फर्टसा वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

32.  आडानेंस इकिपमेंट फैक्री, कानपुर 

(ट्रूप कम्फर्टसा वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

33.  आयुध वनमााणी, कानपुर 

(एडिांस्ड िेपन्स एडं इकिपमेंट इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

34.  स्मॉल आम्सा फैक्री, कानपुर 

(एडिांस्ड िेपन्स एडं इकिपमेंट इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

35.  फीलड गन फैक्री, कानपुर 

(एडिांस्ड िेपन्स एडं इकिपमेंट इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

36.  आयुध वनमााणी पररयोजना कोरिा 

(एडिांस्ड िेपन्स एडं इकिपमेंट इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

37.  आयुध पैराशूट वनमााणी, कानपुर 

(ग्लाइडसा इंवडया वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

38.  आडानेंस इकिपमेंट फैक्री, हजरतपुर 

(ट्रूप कम्फर्टसा वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

9 उत्तराखंड 39.  आयुध वनमााणी, दहेरादनू 

(इंवडया ऑपटेल वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

40.  ऑपटो इलेक्रॉवनक्स वनमााणी, दहेरादनू 

(इंवडया ऑपटेल वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

10 चंडीगढ 41.  आयुध वनमााणी, चंडीगढ 

(इंवडया ऑपटेल वलवमटेड की एक यूवनट) 

***** 
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